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	Reply to Attn of: 
	BG-08-058                                                                                                   April 14, 2008


To:

All Prospective Offerors

From:
Contracting Officer, International Space Station (ISS) Procurement Office
Subject:
Final Request for Proposal (RFP) NNJ08ZBG001R
The National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA), Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center (JSC), is pleased to release the Final RFP, number NNJ08ZBG001R, for the ISS Commercial Resupply Services (CRS) acquisition.  This replaces the Draft RFP issued on February 28, 2008, in its entirety.  The Final RFP is a solicitation.       

NASA has incorporated key aspects of industry feedback on the overall commercial transportation procurement strategy through the Commercial Space Transportation System Request for Information issued in August 2007 and the ISS CRS Preproposal Conference on March 17 and 18, 2008, and written questions and comments from industry.  Key changes made to the final RFP are outlined below.
· Award task orders through 2015 concurrently with the basic contract award
· Increase of the contract minimum to 20 metric tons.

· Increase payment that may be made prior to ISS Integration from 20% to 30% 

· Decrease of the final payment of the mission price from 25%to 20% 

· Change in the Small Business points from 100 to 50
· Clarification in mission success criteria

· Clarification on one time configuration oversight and recurring production insight
· Clarifications on past performance evaluations and questionnaires
· Clarification of the On-Ramp criteria

· New clause regarding liability during on-orbit activities (II.A.26)

· New clause regarding use of government property, facilities, and assets (II.A.29) 

· New provision VI.A.16, Information Requested From Offerors Concerning Section IV.A.1 Minimum Requirements Compliance
The government intends to award task orders to fulfill the annual resupply demand requirements for calendar year 2010 through 2015 concurrent with award of the basic contract(s).  The government reserves the right to issue the task order(s) after the award of the basic contract(s) and/or by issuing a Request for Task Order Resupply Proposal in accordance with the “Task Ordering Procedures” clause (II.A.5) of the contract.

Enclosure 1 of this letter outlines the procedure the government will use to evaluate and award initial task orders.  Enclosure 2 is a model task order.  The evaluation of task orders is a separate evaluation from the basic contract award.  For purposes of clarification to potential offerors, the information contained in the model task order in Enclosure 2 of this letter is the same information contained in Exhibit 1 of section IV, Evaluation, of the RFP.  Offerors should provide the model task order for task order evaluation and award under separate cover from the basic contract proposal information.
Questions Related to the RFP:

All questions or comments must be submitted in writing by May 12, 2007, and shall not be marked as confidential, proprietary, competition sensitive, business information, etc.  No questions of any nature or form shall be directed to any NASA technical personnel.  Responses to questions will be provided in the form of an amendment to the RFP.     

Name:
Sheela Logan
Email:
lakshmi.s.logan@nasa.gov

Fax:
281-483-4214

Address:
Attn: Sheela Logan



Mail Code: BG

2101 NASA Parkway

Houston, Texas 77058-3696

The current ISS CRS procurement schedule is:

Past Performance Volume IV due




May 27, 2008
Proposal Volumes I, II, III due




June 16, 2008
Contract Award






November 28, 2008

Changes to the RFP:

It is the Offeror’s responsibility to monitor the NAIS website at the following address for any changes to the schedule or posting of amendments to this RFP:

http://procurement.jsc.nasa.gov/issresupply/default.asp
The information provided in this cover letter is not intended to be construed differently from the information in the RFP.  Should an apparent conflict in interpretation exist, the information in the RFP should be considered to take precedence.


      Original signed by:
Craig Burridge 

Contracting Officer

Enclosure 1
ISS CRS

INITIAL TASK ORDER EVALUATION PROCESS

In accordance with clause II.A.5, Task Ordering Procedures, the Government intends to award task orders to fulfill the annual resupply demand requirements for 2010 through 2015 concurrent with award of the basic contract(s).  The task order(s) will represent the first task order(s) placed under the basic contract award.  The government reserves the right to issue the task order(s) after the award of the basic contract(s).  
The Contractor shall perform all standard resupply tasks contained in the ISS Commercial Resupply Service’s Contract statement of work (SOW) that are required to deliver, return and dispose of the cargo amounts established in the negotiated task order.
The Government will use the following factors in making a best value decision for task order award. This is a separate evaluation from the basic contract award.  

(i)  Technical- The government will use the information provided in the RFP under, VI.A.19
, Mission Suitability, Subfactor A, Technical Approach, T1 Systems and Capabilities and Summary of Performance, Paragraphs A, B and C. 


(ii)  Price- The government will use the most advantageous prices per kilogram offered either in the basic contract clause I.A.4, Contract Line Items, or offered in the model task order at a lower price as allowed in clause II.A.5, Task Ordering Procedures.  If lower prices are proposed in the model task order, the task order pricing structure should be consistent with the pricing structure (i.e. tiers) proposed in the offeror’s basic contract proposal.  Offerors should insert their proposed task order prices into the model task order.  
For this best value decision, technical is considered significantly more important than

price.  
Based on the best value decision, the government may decide to award task orders for all of the offeror’s proposed vehicle services (e.g., internal upmass, external upmass), a portion of the proposed vehicle services, or a combination thereof.   
Offerors should insert the appropriate information in the model task order contained in Enclosure 2 to allow issuance of task orders concurrent with the basic contract award.  The government will insert the final quantities based on the best value decision.   
Offeror’s mission work plans, as amended, will be incorporated by reference into the final task order(s).
Enclosure 2
Model TASK ORDER

1.0  TASK ORDER TITLE:  
Resupply Services

CONTRACT NUMBER:
____________________________________

TASK ORDER NUMBER:
____________________________________

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 
____________________________________
ACCOUNTING AND 

APPROPRIATION DATA:
____________________________________

2.0 TASK OVERVIEW  
The Contractor shall perform all standard resupply tasks contained in the ISS Commercial Resupply Service’s Contract statement of work (SOW) that are required to deliver, return and dispose of the cargo amounts as set forth in 3.0, below.
The table below estimates the requirements for internal (pressurized) cargo delivery to the ISS, external (unpressurized) cargo delivery to the ISS, internal (pressurized) cargo return from the ISS and cargo disposal from the ISS for calendar years (CY) 2010 through 2015.

	
	CY10
	CY11
	CY12
	CY13
	CY14
	CY15
	total

	Internal Upmass – Customer Cargo (MT)
	2.7
	4.8
	6.7
	6.2
	11.0
	8.2
	39.6

	External Upmass – Usable Cargo (MT)
	0.0
	1.8
	1.1
	2.2
	1.3
	2.0
	8.3

	Return Downmass – Customer Cargo (MT)
	0.5
	1.5
	1.5
	1.5
	1.5
	1.5
	8.0

	Disposal Downmass – Customer Cargo (MT)
	1.5
	5.0
	5.0
	5.0
	5.0
	5.0
	26.5


3.0 TASK ORDER QUANTITIES

	
	CY10
	CY11
	CY12
	CY13
	CY14
	CY15

	Internal Upmass  kg’s
	
	
	
	
	
	

	External Upmass kg’s
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Return Downmass kg’s
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Disposal Downmass kg’s
	
	
	
	
	
	


4.0 Task Order Pricing

4.1 Price per Kilogram

	
	CY10
	CY11
	CY12
	CY13
	CY14
	CY15

	Internal Upmass Price ($/kg)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	External Upmass Price ($/kg)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Return Downmass Price ($/kg)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Disposal Downmass Price ($/kg)
	
	
	
	
	
	


4.2 Task Order Price

	
	CY10
	CY11
	CY12
	CY13
	CY14
	CY15
	total

	Internal Upmass Price
	To be completed by the Government

	External Upmass Price
	

	Return Downmass Price
	

	Disposal Downmass Price
	

	Total Task Order Price
	


5.0 TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS: 

The contractor shall perform all resupply tasks necessary to deliver cargo to the ISS, return cargo from and dispose of cargo from the ISS.  The Contractor shall furnish all services, maintain all equipment, and infrastructure including but not limited to program management, vehicle integration, mission integration, cargo integration, launch site support, ground and flight system safety, performance assurance, necessary to accomplish the safe and successful resupply within the required periods.  

The contractor shall provide all necessary services, test hardware and software, mission specific elements required to integrate the payload(s) to the orbital and launch vehicle systems.  
As required by the ISS Resupply Statement of Work,  the contractor shall provide operational support services, range support services, launch readiness assessment, mission integration services, mission integration management, mission planning and analysis, mission operations, ground segment operations, security requirement, mission flight procedures, mission training, flight crew and ground support personnel training, mission simulation support, mission real-time support, cargo integration and analysis, cargo physical processing, cargo labeling, crew and equipment interface test, cargo return and disposal, safety and mission assurance, risk management,  safety assessment reviews, integrated cargo safety assessments, proximity operations and ISS Docked Safety Assessments, Ground Safety Reviews, Safety and Health Program, Quality Assurance Program, and Software Quality Assurance System including configuration management, nonconformance/problem reporting and corrective action, software reliability and maintainability, software safety, standards, trade studies, integration assurance, verification and validation, independent verification and validation, certification, security and privacy assurance.

6.0  Deliverables & Schedules:

In accordance with the Statement of Work and Adjustments to Resupply Schedule Clause, the Contractor shall have the following reviews (Note adjustment to the schedules below may occur per the Adjustment to Resupply Schedule Clause):

· Vehicle Baseline Review
· Mission Integration Review
· Cargo Integration Review
· Post Flight Reviews after each mission

· Program reviews once per quarter per the Statement of Work

The Contractor shall provide documentation as required in Attachment V.C, Data Requirements Descriptions (DRD’s), of the ISS CRS Contract including, but not limited to the following DRD’s:

· Mission Integration and Operations Management (MIOMP), DRD C1-7
· Vehicle Interface Definition Document (DRD C3-1

) at L-18 months

· Initial Mission Resource Allocation Document (DRD C4-2

) at L-10 months

· Orbital Vehicle-to-external cargo ICA (DRD C3-2) at L-14 months

· Orbital Vehicle-to-internal cargo ICA (DRD C4-4) at L-8 months

· Final Mission Resource Allocation Document (MRAD #2) (DRD C6-1)

· Initial Flight Products (DRD C6-2DRD C5-1

) at L-5 months and Final Flight Products () at L‑2 weeks

· Integrated Cargo Phase III Hazard Report (DRD C5-2) at L-4 months with deltas at L‑6 weeks

The Contractor shall also provide Telemetry Data, which includes Ascent Telemetry, Post Separation/Pre Rendezvous Telemetry as described by the Statement of Work.

The Contractor’s mission work plans, as amended, will be incorporated by reference into the final task order(s).

7.0 SURVEILLANCE
The Government’s Insight and Approval will be in accordance with 2.6 of the Statement of Work and Clause II.A.18 Government Insight and Approval.  
8.0 MISSION SUCCESS CRITERIA

Pursuant to clause II.A.19, Mission Success Determination, Investigation and Corrective Action, task orders will be amended at a later date to incorporate the final mission success criteria agreed to by the parties for each mission. 
9.0  PLACE OF PERFORMANCE

Launches will occur out of ______________________________________.(TBP)

Cargo processing will occur at _____________________________.(TBP)
10.0 TASK ORDER APPROVALS

_______________________________

___________________________

Contracting Officer Signature


Date

